Foreign currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposures to the
risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities
(when import of raw materials and export of finished goods that are denominated in a foreign
currency).

The Group periodically uses foreign currency forward contracts to protect against the volatility
associated with foreign currency transactions for receivables and payables denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the operating entities within the Group.

There are no foreign exchange contracts outstanding as at 30 September 2016 and 30
September 2015.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The Group principal foreign currency exposure related mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”),
Euro, Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD,
Euro, SGD and JPY with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and (loss)/
profit for the financial year.

	 Group
	 (Loss)/Profit for the
	 financial year
			   2016	 2015
			   RM	 RM

USD/RM	 - Strengthened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 3,250,961	 2,976,891
	 - Weakened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 (3,250,961)	 (2,976,891)

EURO/RM	 - Strengthened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 22,684	 45,722
	 - Weakened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 (22,684)	 (45,722)

SGD/RM	 - Strengthened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 34,996	 (6,516)
	 - Weakened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 (34,996)	 6,516

JPY/RM	 - Strengthened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 -	 (81)
	 - Weakened by 10%
	   (2015: 10%)	 -	 81

[cont’d]

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 September 2016

2016 ANNUAL REPORT   APB RESOURCES BERHAD 564838-V 81

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates.

The Group and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily relates to fixed
income funds, money market fund and deposits placed with licensed banks. Short term
receivables are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

The Group and the Company place cash balances with reputable banks to generate interest